Note:
The test
tested. T
approva
Trade Regist
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. D
Information p

1 Description of the Equipment Under Test (EUT)
General data of EUT
Type designation1: MSN65-W1-M12-E2
Parts2: Access Point
Serial number(s): not serialised
Manufacturer: Siemens AG
Type of equipment: WLAN Access Point
Version: HW: 1 / SW: 6.1
FCC ID: LYHMSN65V1
Industry Canada ID: 267AA-MSN65V1
Additional parts/accessories: ---
Technical data of EUT
Type of power supply: DC supply
Specifications for power supply: nominal voltage: 24 V
1 Type designation of the system if EUT consists of more than one part.
2 Type designations of the parts of the system, if applicable.
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-486871-90134-12 (Edition 1) Page 4 of 20 Pages
2 Administrative Data
Application details
Applicant (full address): Siemens AG
76181 Karlsruhe, Germany
Contact person: Dr. Malgorzata JANSON
Order number: ---
Receipt of EUT: Oct. 14, 2016
Date(s) of test: July 26, 2017
Note(s): ---
Report details
Report number: TR-486871-90134-12
Edition:  1
Issue date: August 03, 2017
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-486871-90134-12 (Edition 1) Page 5 of 20 Pages
3 Identification of the Test Laboratory
Details of the Test Laboratory
Company name: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Address: Aeussere Fruehlingstrasse 45
D-94315 Straubing
Germany
Laboratory accreditation: DAkkS Registration No. D-PL-11321-11-01
Laboratory recognition: Registration No. BNetzA-CAB-16/21-15
Industry Canada test site registration: 3050A-2
Contact person: Mr. Markus Biberger
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-486871-90134-12 (Edition 1) Page 6 of 20 Pages
4 Summary
Summary of test results
The tested sample complies with the requirements set forth in the

Test Report No. TR-486871-90134-12 (Edition 1) Page 9 of 20 Pages
Test instruments used:
 Type Designation Inv.-no. Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
 Test receiver ESHS 10 1028 860043/016 Rohde & Schwarz
 V-network ESH 3-Z5 1059 894785/005 Rohde & Schwarz
 V-network ESH 3-Z5 1218 830952/025 Rohde & Schwarz
 Artificial mains network ESH 2-Z5 1536 842966/004 Rohde & Schwarz
 Microwave cable FB293C1080005050 2157 72110-02 Rosenberger
Micro-Coax
 Coax cable RG214 N/N 5m 1188 --- Senton
 Shielded room No. 1 1451 --- Albatross
 Shielded room No. 4 1454 3FD 100 544 Euroshield
 Measurement Software EMC32_K1 V9.26.01 2230 100281 Rohde & Schwarz
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-486871-90134-12 (Edition 1) Page 10 of 20 Pages
7 Photographs Taken During Testing
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-486871-90134-12 (Edition 1) Page 11 of 20 Pages
Test setup for conducted AC powerline emission measurement
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-486871-90134-12 (Edition 1) Page 12 of 20 Pages
Test setup for conducted AC powerline emission measurement
- continued -
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-486871-90134-12 (Edition 1) Page 13 of 20 Pages
8 Test Results
FCC CFR 47 Part 15 (Class B)
Section(s) Test Page Result
15.107 Conducted AC powerline emission
150 kHz to 30 MHz
14 Test passed
15.109 Radiated emission
30 MHz to 1 GHz
--- Not performed
IC ICES-003 Issue 6 (Class B)
Section(s) Test Page Result
5 Power line conducted emissions
150 kHz to 30 MHz
14 Test passed
5 Radiated emissions
30 MHz to 1 GHz
--- Not performed
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0